BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Kansas City Power & Light )
Company’s Request for Authority to ) Case No. ER-2012-0174
Implement a General Rate Increase for ) Tariff No. YE-2013-0325
Electric Service. )

In the Matter of KCP&L Greater Missouri )

Operations Company’s Request for Authority ) Case No. ER-2012-0175
to Implement General Rate Increase for ) Tariff No. YE-2012-0326
Electric Service. )

STAFF'S RECOMMENDATIONS TO APPROVE TARIFE SHEETS

COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission and for its
recommendations to approve tariff sheets on an expedited basis states:

1. On January 16, 2013, Kansas City Power & Light Company and KCP&L
Greater Missouri Operations Company filed tariff sheets they asserted comply with the
Commission’s January 9, 2013, Report and Order in these cases, as clarified on
January 11, 2013.

2. When they filed tariff sheets on January 16, 2013, they also filed a motion
requesting the Commission make them effective on January 26, 2013, asserting good
cause exists to make them effective on less than the thirty days’ notice required by
§ 393.140(11), RSMo, “because the Commission has already found that the Companies
are presently in a revenue deficient position, and the Commission has already
authorized the Companies to file the tariffs.”

3. As it has opined in similar circumstances in other general rate cases, Staff
agrees that the Commission’s decisions on the rate increases and other changes

authorized in its January 9, 2013, Report and Order in these cases, which it clarified on



January 11, 2013, constitute the 8§ 393.140(11), RSMo, good cause required for
purposes of allowing tariff sheets that implement them to go into effect on less than
thirty days’ notice. However, a Commission order that approves tariff sheets to go into
effect on less than thirty days’ notice must still allow time for “the public counsel or any
corporation or person or public utility interested therein” to exercise the right
§ 386.500.1, RSMo, gives them to apply for a rehearing before the order takes effect.

4. In the attached Memoranda (Appendices A and B), the Missouri Public
Service Commission Energy Rate Design & Tariffs Unit Staff (Staff) recommends that
the Commission issue an Order that, for good cause shown, approves the proposed
tariff sheets identified in the wherefore clause below, as filed on January 16, 2013, and
substituted on January 18, to become effective on January 26, 2013, as Kansas City
Power & Light Company and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company request.

5. Staff has verified that both Kansas City Power & Light Company and
KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company have filed their annual reports and are
not delinquent on any assessment.

6. Staff is not aware of any other matter before the Commission that affects or is
affected by these tariff sheet filings.

WHEREFORE, Staff requests the Commission issue an Order that finds (1) good
cause shown to make them effective on less than thirty days’ notice and (2) approves
the following proposed tariff sheets, as filed on January 16, 2011, and substituted on
January 18, 2013, to become effective on January 26, 2013, as Kansas City Power &

Light Company and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company request:



Kansas City Power & Light Company

P.S.C. MO. No. 7

Twelfth Revised Sheet No. TOC-1, Cancelling Eleventh Revised Sheet No. TOC-1
Seventh Revised Sheet No.
Seventh Revised Sheet No.

5A, Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 5A
5B, Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 5B

Second Revised Sheet No. 6, Cancelling First Revised Sheet No. 6

Seventh Revised Sheet No.
Seventh Revised Sheet No.
Seventh Revised Sheet No.
Seventh Revised Sheet No.
Seventh Revised Sheet No.
Seventh Revised Sheet No.
Seventh Revised Sheet No.
Seventh Revised Sheet No.
Seventh Revised Sheet No.
Seventh Revised Sheet No.
Seventh Revised Sheet No.
Seventh Revised Sheet No.
Seventh Revised Sheet No.
Seventh Revised Sheet No.
Seventh Revised Sheet No.
Seventh Revised Sheet No.
Seventh Revised Sheet No.
Seventh Revised Sheet No.
Seventh Revised Sheet No.
Seventh Revised Sheet No.
Seventh Revised Sheet No.
Seventh Revised Sheet No.

8, Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 8

9A, Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 9A
9B, Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 9B
10A, Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 10A
10B, Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 10B
10C, Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 10C
11A, Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 11A
11B, Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 11B
11C, Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 11C
14A, Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 14A
14B, Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 14B
14C, Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 14C
17A, Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 17A
18A, Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 18A
18B, Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 18B
18C, Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 18C
19A, Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 19A
19B, Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 19B
19C, Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 19C
20C, Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 20C
28B, Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 28B
30, Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 30

First Revised Sheet No. 30A, Cancelling Original Sheet No. 30A

Seventh Revised Sheet No.
Seventh Revised Sheet No.
Seventh Revised Sheet No.
Seventh Revised Sheet No.
Seventh Revised Sheet No.
Seventh Revised Sheet No.
Seventh Revised Sheet No.
Seventh Revised Sheet No.
Seventh Revised Sheet No.
Seventh Revised Sheet No.
Seventh Revised Sheet No.
Seventh Revised Sheet No.
Seventh Revised Sheet No.
Seventh Revised Sheet No.
Seventh Revised Sheet No.
Seventh Revised Sheet No.

33, Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 33

35, Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 35

35A, Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 35A
35B, Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 35B
35C, Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 35C
36, Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 36

36A, Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 36A
36B, Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 36B
37, Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 37

37A, Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 37A
37B, Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 37B
37C, Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 37C
37D, Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 37D
37E, Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 37E
37F, Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 37F
37G, Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 37G

Second Revised Sheet No. 437, Cancelling First Revised Sheet No. 43Z



Seventh Revised Sheet No. 45, Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 45
Seventh Revised Sheet No. 45A, Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 45A
First Revised Sheet No. 48, Cancelling Original Sheet No. 48

Original Sheet No. 48A

Original Sheet No. 48B

First Revised Sheet No. 49, Cancelling Original Sheet No. 49

First Revised Sheet No. 50, Cancelling Original Sheet No. 50

Third Revised Sheet No. 43H, Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 43H
Third Revised Sheet No. 43I, Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 43I
First Revised Sheet No. 43l.1, Cancelling Original Sheet No. 43I.1
First Revised Sheet No. 43I.2, Cancelling Original Sheet No. 431.2

KCP&L Greater

P.S.C. MO. No. 1

5th Revised Sheet No.
6th Revised Sheet No.
6th Revised Sheet No.
6th Revised Sheet No.
6th Revised Sheet No.
6th Revised Sheet No.
6th Revised Sheet No.
6th Revised Sheet No.
6th Revised Sheet No.
6th Revised Sheet No.
6th Revised Sheet No.
6th Revised Sheet No.
6th Revised Sheet No.
6th Revised Sheet No.
6th Revised Sheet No.
6th Revised Sheet No.
6th Revised Sheet No.
6th Revised Sheet No.
6th Revised Sheet No.
6th Revised Sheet No.
5th Revised Sheet No.
5th Revised Sheet No.
5th Revised Sheet No.
5th Revised Sheet No.
3rd Revised Sheet No.
5th Revised Sheet No.
5th Revised Sheet No.
6th Revised Sheet No.
6th Revised Sheet No.
5th Revised Sheet No.

Missouri Operations Company

1, Canceling 4th Revised Sheet No.

18, Canceling 5th Revised Sheet No.
19, Canceling 5th Revised Sheet No.
21, Canceling 5th Revised Sheet No.
22, Canceling 5th Revised Sheet No.
23, Canceling 5th Revised Sheet No.
24, Canceling 5th Revised Sheet No.
25, Canceling 5th Revised Sheet No.
28, Canceling 5th Revised Sheet No.
29, Canceling 5th Revised Sheet No.
31, Canceling 5th Revised Sheet No.
34, Canceling 5th Revised Sheet No.
35, Canceling 5th Revised Sheet No.
41, Canceling 5th Revised Sheet No.
42, Canceling 5th Revised Sheet No.
43, Canceling 5th Revised Sheet No.
44, Canceling 5th Revised Sheet No.
47, Canceling 5th Revised Sheet No.
48, Canceling 5th Revised Sheet No.
50, Canceling 5th Revised Sheet No.
51, Canceling 4th Revised Sheet No.
52, Canceling 4th Revised Sheet No.
53, Canceling 4th Revised Sheet No.
54, Canceling 4th Revised Sheet No.

1

18
19
21
22
23
24
25
28
29
31
34
35
41
42
43
44
a7
48
50
51
52
53
54

55, Canceling 2nd Revised Sheet No. 55

56, Canceling 4th Revised Sheet No
57, Canceling 4th Revised Sheet No
60, Canceling 5th Revised Sheet No
61, Canceling 5th Revised Sheet No
66, Canceling 4th Revised Sheet No

. 56
.57
. 60
. 61
. 66



5th Revised Sheet No.
5th Revised Sheet No.

67, Canceling 4th Revised Sheet No. 67
68, Canceling 4th Revised Sheet No. 68

2nd Revised Sheet No. 69, Canceling 1st Revised Sheet No. 69

5th Revised Sheet No.
5th Revised Sheet No.
5th Revised Sheet No.
5th Revised Sheet No.
5th Revised Sheet No.
5th Revised Sheet No.
6th Revised Sheet No.
6th Revised Sheet No.
5th Revised Sheet No.
6th Revised Sheet No.
6th Revised Sheet No.
4th Revised Sheet No.
6th Revised Sheet No.

70, Canceling 4th Revised Sheet No. 70
71, Canceling 4th Revised Sheet No. 71
74, Canceling 4th Revised Sheet No. 74
76, Canceling 4th Revised Sheet No. 76
79, Canceling 4th Revised Sheet No. 79
80, Canceling 4th Revised Sheet No. 80
88, Canceling 5th Revised Sheet No. 88
89, Canceling 5th Revised Sheet No. 89
90, Canceling 4th Revised Sheet No. 90
91, Canceling 5th Revised Sheet No. 91
92, Canceling 5th Revised Sheet No. 92
93, Canceling 3rd Revised Sheet No. 93
95, Canceling 5th Revised Sheet No. 95

5th Revised Sheet No. 103, Canceling 4th Revised Sheet No. 103

5th Revised Sheet No. 104, Canceling 4th Revised Sheet No. 104

2nd Revised Sheet No. 124, Canceling 1st Revised Sheet No. 124

2nd Revised Sheet No. 125, Canceling 1st Revised Sheet No. 125

2nd Revised Sheet No. 126, Canceling 1st Revised Sheet No. 126

Original Sheet No. 126.1

Original Sheet No. 126.2

5th Revised Sheet No. 127, Canceling 4th Revised Sheet No. 127

1st Revised Sheet No. 127.6, Canceling Original Sheet No. 127.6

1st Revised Sheet No. 127.7, Canceling Original Sheet No. 127.7

1st Revised Sheet No. 127.8, Canceling Original Sheet No. 127.8

1st Revised Sheet No. 127.9, Canceling Original Sheet No. 127.9

1st Revised Sheet No. 134, Canceling Original Sheet No. 134

1st Revised Sheet No. 135, Canceling Original Sheet No. 135

5th Revised Sheet No. R-3, Canceling 9th Revised Sheet No. R-3

Original R-3.01

2nd Revised Sheet No. R-59, Canceling 1st Revised Sheet No. R-59

2nd Revised Sheet No. R-60, Canceling 1st Revised Sheet No. R-60

2nd Revised Sheet No. R-61, Canceling 1st Revised Sheet No. R-61

1st Revised Sheet No. R-62, Canceling Original Sheet No. R-62

4th Revised Sheet No. R-62.01, Canceling 3rd Revised Sheet No. R-62.01
1st Revised Sheet No. R-62.01.1, Canceling Original Sheet No. R-62.01.1

1st Revised Sheet No. R-62.02, Canceling Original Sheet No. R-62.02

2nd Revised Sheet No. R-62.03, Canceling 1st Revised Sheet No. R-62.03
2nd Revised Sheet No. R-62.04, Canceling 1st Revised Sheet No. R-62.04
1st Revised Sheet No. R-62.04.1, Canceling Original Sheet No. R-62.04.1

1st Revised Sheet No. R-62.04.2, Canceling Original Sheet No. R-62.04.2

2nd Revised Sheet No. R-62.05, Canceling 1st Revised Sheet No. R-62.05
2nd Revised Sheet No. R-62.06, Canceling 1st Revised Sheet No. R-62.06
2nd Revised Sheet No. R-62.07, Canceling 1st Revised Sheet No. R-62.07



1st Revised Sheet No.
1st Revised Sheet No.
1st Revised Sheet No.
1st Revised Sheet No.
1st Revised Sheet No.
1st Revised Sheet No.
1st Revised Sheet No.
1st Revised Sheet No.

2nd Revised Sheet No.
2nd Revised Sheet No.
2nd Revised Sheet No.
2nd Revised Sheet No.
2nd Revised Sheet No.
2nd Revised Sheet No.

R-62.08, Canceling Original Sheet No. R-62.08
R-62.09 Canceling Original Sheet No. R-62.09

R-62.04.1, Canceling Original Sheet No. R
R62.10, Canceling Original Sheet No. R62

-62.04.1
.10

R-62.11, Canceling Original Sheet No. R-62.11
R-62.12, Canceling Original Sheet No. R-62.12
R-62.13, Canceling Original Sheet No. R-62.13
R-62.14, Canceling Original Sheet No. R-62.14

2nd Revised Sheet No. R-62.15, Canceling 1st Revised Sheet No. R-62.15
2nd Revised Sheet No. R-63, Canceling 1st Revised Sheet No. R-63
Original Sheet No. R-63.01
Original Sheet No. R-63.01.1
Original Sheet No. R-63.01.2
Original Sheet No. R-63.02
Original Sheet No. R-63.03
Original Sheet No. R-63.04
Original Sheet No. R-63.05
Original Sheet No. R-63.06
Original Sheet No. R-63.07
Original Sheet No. R-63.08
Original Sheet No. R-63.09
Original Sheet No. R-63.10
Original Sheet No. R-63.11
Original Sheet No. R-63.12
Original Sheet No. R-63.13
Original Sheet No. R-63.14
Original Sheet No. R-63.15
Original Sheet No. R-63.16
Original Sheet No. R-63.17
Original Sheet No. R-63.18
Original Sheet No. R-63.19
Original Sheet No. R-63.20
Original Sheet No. R-63.21
Original Sheet No. R-63.22
Original Sheet No. R-63.23
Original Sheet No. R-63.24
Original Sheet No. R-63.25
Original Sheet No. R-63.26
R-64, Canceling 1st Revised Sheet No. R-64

R-64.01, Canceling 1st Revised Sheet No
R-64.02, Canceling 1st Revised Sheet No
R-64.03, Canceling 1st Revised Sheet No
R-64.04, Canceling 1st Revised Sheet No
R-64.05, Canceling 1st Revised Sheet No

Original Sheet No. R-64.06
Original Sheet No. R-64.07

. R-64.01
. R-64.02
. R-64.03
. R-64.04
. R-64.05



Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.

R-64.08
R-64.09
R-64.10
R-64.11
R-64.12
R-64.13
R-64.14
R-64.15
R-64.16
R-64.17
R-64.19
R-64.20

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Nathan Williams
Nathan Williams
Deputy Staff Counsel
Missouri Bar No. 35512

Attorney for the Staff of the

Missouri Public Service Commission
P. O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102

(573) 751-8702 (Telephone)

(573) 751-9285 (Fax)
nathan.williams@psc.mo.gov (e-mail)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed, hand-delivered,
transmitted by facsimile or electronically mailed to all counsel of record this 22™ day of

January, 2013.

/s/ Nathan Williams




MEMORANDUM

TO: Missouri Public Service Commission Official Case File
Case No. ER-2012-0175/ File No. YE-2013-0326 — KCP&L Greater Missouri
Operations Company

FROM: Thomas M. Imhoff, Tariff/Rate Design Section
[s/ Thomas Imhoff 1/22/13 [s/ Nathan Williams  1/22/13
Tariff/Rate Design Section / Date Staff Counsel’s Office / Date

SUBJECT:  Staff Recommendation to Approve KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations’ Tariff
Sheets Filed to Comply with the Commission’s Order Approving Report and Order
And Request For Expedited Treatment

DATE: January 22, 2013

On January 9, 2013, the Missouri Public Service Commission (“Commission”) issued its Report and
Order (“Order”) in Case No. ER-2012-0175, KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company’s
(*GMO?”) general electric rate increase request case. This Order approved an increase in GMO’s
overall Missouri jurisdictional gross annual electric revenues of $48.9 million ($26.2 million for its
MPS rate district, and $21.7 million for its L&P rate district).

GMO filed tariff sheets on January 16, 2013, it asserts comply with the Order. In an accompanying
motion, GMO requested the Commission act on an expedited basis to approve the tariff sheets to
become effective on January 26, 2013, which is less than the statutory standard 30-day period, but
which is consistent with the end of the period for which the Commission suspended GMO’s tariff
filing that initiated this case. GMO filed substitute tariff sheets on January 18, 2013, to correct typos
and to incorporate changes the Commission’sEnergy Rate Design & Tariffs Unit — Tariffs/Rate
Design and Economic Analysis Sections and Energy Resource Analysis Unit Staff (“Staff”)
suggested to make the tariff sheets compliant with the Commission’s Order.

Staff has reviewed the tariff sheets as GMO filed them on January 16, 2013, and as substituted on
January 18, 2013, and is of the opinion that they comply with the Commission’s Order. Staff is also
of the opinion that good cause exists for the Commission to approve these tariff sheets on less than
thirty days’ because they comply with the Commission’s Order. Therefore, Staff recommends the
Commission approve the following tariff sheets as filed on January 16, 2013, and as substituted on
January 18, 2013, to become effective on January 26, 2013, the requested effective date:

P.S.C. MO. No. 1

5" Revised Sheet No. 1, Canceling 4™ Revised Sheet No. 1
6" Revised Sheet No. 18, Canceling 5™ Revised Sheet No. 18
6" Revised Sheet No. 19, Canceling 5" Revised Sheet No. 19
6" Revised Sheet No. 21, Canceling 5" Revised Sheet No. 21
6" Revised Sheet No. 22, Canceling 5™ Revised Sheet No. 22
6" Revised Sheet No. 23, Canceling 5™ Revised Sheet No. 23
6" Revised Sheet No. 24, Canceling 5" Revised Sheet No. 24




MO PSC Case No. ER-2012-0175
OFFICIAL CASE FILE MEMORANDUM

PAGE 2 OF 4

6" Revised Sheet No.
6" Revised Sheet No.
6" Revised Sheet No.
6™ Revised Sheet No.
6" Revised Sheet No.
6" Revised Sheet No.
6" Revised Sheet No.
6" Revised Sheet No.
6" Revised Sheet No.
6" Revised Sheet No.
6" Revised Sheet No.
6" Revised Sheet No.
6" Revised Sheet No.
5" Revised Sheet No.
5" Revised Sheet No.
5" Revised Sheet No.
5" Revised Sheet No.
3" Revised Sheet No.
5" Revised Sheet No.
5" Revised Sheet No.
6" Revised Sheet No.
6" Revised Sheet No.
5" Revised Sheet No.
5" Revised Sheet No.
5™ Revised Sheet No.
2" Revised Sheet No.
5" Revised Sheet No.
5" Revised Sheet No.
5" Revised Sheet No.
5™ Revised Sheet No.
5" Revised Sheet No.
5" Revised Sheet No.
6" Revised Sheet No.
6" Revised Sheet No.
5" Revised Sheet No.
6" Revised Sheet No.
6" Revised Sheet No.
4" Revised Sheet No.
6" Revised Sheet No.
5" Revised Sheet No.
5" Revised Sheet No.
2" Revised Sheet No.
2" Revised Sheet No.
2" Revised Sheet No.

25, Canceling 5™ Revised Sheet No. 25
28, Canceling 5™ Revised Sheet No. 28
29, Canceling 5™ Revised Sheet No. 29
31, Canceling 5" Revised Sheet No. 31
34, Canceling 5" Revised Sheet No. 34
35, Canceling 5" Revised Sheet No. 35
41, Canceling 5" Revised Sheet No. 41
42, Canceling 5" Revised Sheet No. 42
43, Canceling 5" Revised Sheet No. 43
44, Canceling 5" Revised Sheet No. 44
47, Canceling 5" Revised Sheet No. 47
48, Canceling 5" Revised Sheet No. 48
50, Canceling 5™ Revised Sheet No. 50
51, Canceling 4™ Revised Sheet No. 51
52, Canceling 4™ Revised Sheet No. 52
53, Canceling 4™ Revised Sheet No. 53
54, Canceling 4™ Revised Sheet No. 54
55, Canceling 2" Revised Sheet No. 55
56, Canceling 4™ Revised Sheet No. 56
57, Canceling 4™ Revised Sheet No. 57
60, Canceling 5™ Revised Sheet No. 60
61, Canceling 5™ Revised Sheet No. 61
66, Canceling 4™ Revised Sheet No. 66
67, Canceling 4™ Revised Sheet No. 67
68, Canceling 4™ Revised Sheet No. 68
69, Canceling 1% Revised Sheet No. 69
70, Canceling 4™ Revised Sheet No. 70
71, Canceling 4™ Revised Sheet No. 71
74, Canceling 4™ Revised Sheet No. 74
76, Canceling 4™ Revised Sheet No. 76
79, Canceling 4™ Revised Sheet No. 79
80, Canceling 4™ Revised Sheet No. 80
88, Canceling 5™ Revised Sheet No. 88
89, Canceling 5™ Revised Sheet No. 89
90, Canceling 4™ Revised Sheet No. 90
91, Canceling 5™ Revised Sheet No. 91
92, Canceling 5™ Revised Sheet No. 92
93, Canceling 3" Revised Sheet No. 93
95, Canceling 5™ Revised Sheet No. 95
103, Canceling 4" Revised Sheet No. 103
104, Canceling 4™ Revised Sheet No. 104
124, Canceling 1* Revised Sheet No. 124
125, Canceling 1% Revised Sheet No. 125
126, Canceling 1% Revised Sheet No. 126

Original Sheet No. 126.1
Original Sheet No. 126.2

5" Revised Sheet No.

127, Canceling 4™ Revised Sheet No. 127
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1% Revised Sheet No.
1% Revised Sheet No.
1% Revised Sheet No.
1% Revised Sheet No.
1% Revised Sheet No.
1% Revised Sheet No.

5" Revised Sheet No.

Original R-3.01

2" Revised Sheet No
2" Revised Sheet No
2" Revised Sheet No
1% Revised Sheet No.

4" Revised Sheet No.

1% Revised Sheet No.
1% Revised Sheet No.

127.6, Canceling Original Sheet No. 127.6
127.7, Canceling Original Sheet No. 127.7
127.8, Canceling Original Sheet No. 127.8
127.9, Canceling Original Sheet No. 127.9
134, Canceling Original Sheet No. 134

135, Canceling Original Sheet No. 135

R-3, Canceling 9" Revised Sheet No. R-3

. R-59, Canceling 1* Revised Sheet No. R-59
. R-60, Canceling 1% Revised Sheet No. R-60
. R-61, Canceling 1* Revised Sheet No. R-61

R-62, Canceling Original Sheet No. R-62

R-62.01, Canceling 3" Revised Sheet No. R-62.01
R-62.01.1, Canceling Original Sheet No. R-62.01.1
R-62.02, Canceling Original Sheet No. R-62.02

2" Revised Sheet No. R-62.03, Canceling 1% Revised Sheet No. R-62.03
2" Revised Sheet No. R-62.04, Canceling 1% Revised Sheet No. R-62.04

1% Revised Sheet No.
1% Revised Sheet No.

R-62.04.1, Canceling Original Sheet No. R-62.04.1
R-62.04.2, Canceling Original Sheet No. R-62.04.2

2" Revised Sheet No. R-62.05, Canceling 1% Revised Sheet No. R-62.05
2" Revised Sheet No. R-62.06, Canceling 1% Revised Sheet No. R-62.06
2" Revised Sheet No. R-62.07, Canceling 1% Revised Sheet No. R-62.07

1% Revised Sheet No.
1% Revised Sheet No.
1% Revised Sheet No.
1% Revised Sheet No.
1% Revised Sheet No.
1% Revised Sheet No.
1% Revised Sheet No.
1% Revised Sheet No.

R-62.08, Canceling Original Sheet No. R-62.08
R-62.09 Canceling Original Sheet No. R-62.09
R-62.04.1, Canceling Original Sheet No. R-62.04.1
R62.10, Canceling Original Sheet No. R62.10
R-62.11, Canceling Original Sheet No. R-62.11
R-62.12, Canceling Original Sheet No. R-62.12
R-62.13, Canceling Original Sheet No. R-62.13
R-62.14, Canceling Original Sheet No. R-62.14

2" Revised Sheet No. R-62.15, Canceling 1% Revised Sheet No. R-62.15

2" Revised Sheet No

. R-63, Canceling 1* Revised Sheet No. R-63

Original Sheet No. R-63.01
Original Sheet No. R-63.01.1
Original Sheet No. R-63.01.2
Original Sheet No. R-63.02
Original Sheet No. R-63.03
Original Sheet No. R-63.04
Original Sheet No. R-63.05
Original Sheet No. R-63.06
Original Sheet No. R-63.07
Original Sheet No. R-63.08
Original Sheet No. R-63.09
Original Sheet No. R-63.10
Original Sheet No. R-63.11
Original Sheet No. R-63.12
Original Sheet No. R-63.13
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Original Sheet No. R-63.14

Original Sheet No. R-63.15

Original Sheet No. R-63.16

Original Sheet No. R-63.17

Original Sheet No. R-63.18

Original Sheet No. R-63.19

Original Sheet No. R-63.20

Original Sheet No. R-63.21

Original Sheet No. R-63.22

Original Sheet No. R-63.23

Original Sheet No. R-63.24

Original Sheet No. R-63.25

Original Sheet No. R-63.26

2" Revised Sheet No. R-64, Canceling 1% Revised Sheet No. R-64

2" Revised Sheet No. R-64.01, Canceling 1% Revised Sheet No. R-64.01
2" Revised Sheet No. R-64.02, Canceling 1% Revised Sheet No. R-64.02
2" Revised Sheet No. R-64.03, Canceling 1% Revised Sheet No. R-64.03
2" Revised Sheet No. R-64.04, Canceling 1% Revised Sheet No. R-64.04
2" Revised Sheet No. R-64.05, Canceling 1% Revised Sheet No. R-64.05
Original Sheet No. R-64.06

Original Sheet No. R-64.07

Original Sheet No. R-64.08

Original Sheet No. R-64.09

Original Sheet No. R-64.10

Original Sheet No. R-64.11

Original Sheet No. R-64.12

Original Sheet No. R-64.13

Original Sheet No. R-64.14

Original Sheet No. R-64.15

Original Sheet No. R-64.16

Original Sheet No. R-64.17

Original Sheet No. R-64.19

Original Sheet No. R-64.20

The Staff has verified that GMO has filed its annual report and is not delinquent on any assessment.
The Staff is not aware of any other matter before the Commission that affects or is affected by this
filing.



BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of KCP&L Greater
Missouri Operations Company’s
Request for Authority to Implement
General Rate Increase for Electric
Service

File No. ER-2012-0175

AFFIDAVIT OF THOMAS M. IMHOFF

STATE OF MISSOURI )
) ss
COUNTY OF COLE )

Thomas M. Imhoftf, of lawful age, on oath states: that he participated in the
preparation of the foregoing Staff Recommendation in memorandum form, to be
presented in the above case; that the information in the Staff Recommendation was
provided to him; that he has knowledge of the matters set forth in such Staff
Recommendation; and that such matters are true to the best of his knowledge and belief.

Tl T JJ/Z-

/ “Thomas M. Imhoft /’

oy A
Subscribed and sworn to before me this g 7_1 day of January, 2013,

SUSAN L. SUNDERMEYER

Notary Public - Notary Seal

Bochisot .,
misstoned for Calla

Mg? 8g]mm|sslun Expires: October 03, 2 14

Commission Number: 1 0942086






